

method was developed for detecting and measuring residues of bifentazate in or on raw agricultural commodities. The method utilizes reverse phase high pressure liquid chromatography (HPLC) to separate bifentazate from matrix derived interferences, and oxidative coulometric electrochemical detection (OCED) for the identification and quantification of this analyte. Using this method, the limit of quantitation (LOQ) for bifentazate in stone and pome fruit, grapes, strawberries and cotton was 0.01 ppm. For hops, the LOQ was 0.05 ppm. The limit of detection for this method, which varies with matrix, is 0.005 ppm. The analytical method for bifentazate and its major metabolite, D3598, in animal samples was designed using the same principles invoked in the plant method with minor modifications. However, in animal samples, a separate aliquot of the extract was used to determine residues of A1530 and its sulfate (combined) in milk and meat samples (these metabolites appeared to be significant in goat metabolism studies). The extract was subjected to acid hydrolysis to convert the sulfate conjugate to A1530 before it was quantified by HPLC using fluorescence or OCED detectors.

#### List of Subjects

Environmental protection, Agricultural commodities, Feed additives, Food additives, Pesticides and pests, Reporting and recordkeeping requirements.

Dated: April 24, 2006.

**Lois Rossi,**

*Director, Registration Division, Office of Pesticide Programs.*

[FR Doc. E6-6615 Filed 5-2-06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560-50-S

## FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

### Notice of Public Information Collection(s) Being Reviewed by the Federal Communications Commission, Comments Requested

April 26, 2006.

**SUMMARY:** The Federal Communications Commission, as part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork burden invites the general public and other Federal agencies to take this opportunity to comment on the following information collection(s), as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) of 1995, Public Law No. 104-13. An agency may not conduct or sponsor a collection of information

unless it displays a currently valid control number. No person shall be subject to any penalty for failing to comply with a collection of information subject to the Paperwork Reduction Act that does not display a valid control number. Comments are requested concerning (a) whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the Commission, including whether the information shall have practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the Commission's burden estimate; (c) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information collected; and (d) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on the respondents, including the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology.

**DATES:** Written Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) comments should be submitted on or before July 3, 2006. If you anticipate that you will be submitting comments, but find it difficult to do so within the period of time allowed by this notice, you should advise the contact listed below as soon as possible.

**ADDRESSES:** You may submit your Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) comments by email or U.S. postal mail. To submit your comments by e-mail send them to [PRA@fcc.gov](mailto:PRA@fcc.gov). To submit your comments by U.S. mail, mark them to the attention of Cathy Williams, Federal Communications Commission, Room 1-C823, 445 12th Street, SW., Washington, DC 20554.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** For additional information about the information collection(s) send an e-mail to [PRA@fcc.gov](mailto:PRA@fcc.gov) or contact Cathy Williams at (202) 418-2918.

#### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

*OMB Control Number:* 3060-0647.

*Title:* Annual Survey of Cable Industry Prices.

*Form Number:* Not applicable.

*Type of Review:* Revision of a currently approved collection.

*Respondents:* Business or other for-profit entities; State, Local or Tribal Government.

*Number of Respondents:* 758.

*Estimated Time per Response:* 2-7 hours.

*Frequency of Response:* Annual Reporting Requirement.

*Total Annual Burden:* 6,822 hours.

*Total Annual Cost:* None.

*Privacy Impact Assessment:* No impact(s).

*Needs and Uses:* This data collection represents a small number of

supplemental questions needed to complete the 2006 report on cable industry prices. The Commission received OMB approval for the Annual Survey of Cable Industry Prices on February 7, 2006. Section 623(k) of the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992 requires the Commission to publish an annual statistical report on average rates for basic cable service, cable programming service, and equipment. The report must compare the prices charged by cable operators subject to effective competition and those not subject to effective competition. The data from these supplemental questions are needed to complete this report.

Federal Communications Commission.

**William F. Caton,**

*Deputy Secretary.*

[FR Doc. E6-6685 Filed 5-2-06; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6712-10-P

## FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

[DA 06-922]

### Annual Adjustment of Revenue Thresholds

**AGENCY:** Federal Communications Commission.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** This document announces that the 2005 revenue threshold between Class A carriers and Class B carriers is increased to \$129 million. The 2005 revenue threshold between larger Class A carriers and mid-sized carriers is increased to \$7.668 billion.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Debbie Weber, Pricing Policy Division, Wireline Competition Bureau at (202) 418-0812.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** This is a summary of the Commission's public notice released April 24, 2006. This notice announces the inflation-adjusted 2005 revenue thresholds used for classifying carrier categories for various accounting and reporting purposes: (1) Distinguishing Class A carriers from Class B carriers; and (2) distinguishing larger Class A carriers from mid-sized carriers. The revenue threshold between Class A carriers and Class B carriers is increased to \$129 million. The revenue threshold between larger Class A carriers and mid-sized carriers is increased to \$7.668 billion. The revenue thresholds for 2005 were determined as follows:

	Mid-sized threshold	Larger Class A threshold
(1) GDP-CPI Base .....	86.68 .....	102.40
(2) 2005 GDP-CPI .....	112.18 .....	112.18
(3) Inflation Factor (line 2 + 1) .....	1.2914 .....	1.0954
(4) Original Revenue Threshold .....	\$100 million .....	\$7 billion.
(5) 2005 Revenue Threshold (line 3 * 4) .....	\$129 million .....	\$7.668 billion.

Federal Communications Commission  
**Tamara L. Preiss,**  
*Chief, Pricing Policy Division, Wireline Competition Bureau.*  
 [FR Doc. E6-6700 Filed 5-2-06; 8:45 am]  
**BILLING CODE 6712-01-P**

**FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION**  
**Notice of Sunshine Act Meeting; Open Commission Meeting; Wednesday, May 3, 2006**

April 26, 2006.  
 The Federal Communications Commission will hold an Open Meeting

on the subjects listed below on Wednesday, May 3, 2006, which is scheduled to commence at 9:30 a.m. in Room TW-C305, at 445 12th Street, SW., Washington, DC.

Item No.	Bureau	Subject
1 .....	Office of Engineering and Technology.	Title: Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Act and Broadband Access and Services (ET Docket No. 04-295). Summary: The Commission will consider a Report and Order and Memorandum Opinion and Order regarding implementation of the Communications Assistance for Law Enforcement Act.
2 .....	Consumer & Governmental Affairs.	Title: Telecommunications Relay Services and Speech-to-Speech Services for Individuals with Hearing and Speech Disabilities (CG Docket No. 03-123). Summary: The Commission will consider a Declaratory Ruling and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking regarding interoperability of Video Relay Service.
3 .....	Consumer & Governmental Affairs.	Title: Telecommunications Relay Services and Speech-to-Speech Services for Individuals with Hearing and Speech Disabilities (CG Docket No. 03-123). Summary: The Commission will consider a Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking to address fraudulent use of the Internet-based forms of Telecommunications Relay Service.
4 .....	Wireline Competition .....	Title: Request for Review of the Decision of the Universal Service Administrator by Bishop Perry Middle School, New Orleans, LA et al., Schools and Libraries Universal Service Support Mechanism (WC Docket No. 02-6). Summary: The Commission will consider an Order addressing requests for review of decisions of the Universal Service Administrator with respect to the Schools and Libraries Universal Service support mechanism.
5 .....	Wireline Competition .....	Title: Request for Review of the Decision of the Universal Service Administrator by Lake Grove at Maple Valley, Inc., Lake Grove Schools, Wendall, MA, et al., Schools and Libraries Universal Service Support Mechanism (WC Docket No. 02-6). Summary: The Commission will consider an Order addressing requests for review of decisions of the Universal Service Administrator with respect to the Schools and Libraries Universal Service support mechanism.

The meeting site is fully accessible to people using wheelchairs or other mobility aids. Meeting agendas and handouts will be provided in accessible formats; sign language interpreters, open captioning, and assistive listening devices will be provided on site. The meeting will be Web cast with open captioning. Request other reasonable accommodations for people with disabilities as early as possible; please allow at least 5 days advance notice. Include a description of the accommodation you will need including as much detail as you can. Also, include a way we can contact you if we need more information. Last minute requests will be accepted, but may be impossible to fill. Send an e-mail to: [fcc504@fcc.gov](mailto:fcc504@fcc.gov) or call the Consumer & Governmental Affairs Bureau at 202-418-0530 (voice), 202-418-0432 (tty).

Additional information concerning this meeting may be obtained from Audrey Spivack or David Fiske, Office of Media Relations, (202) 418-0500; TTY 1-888-835-5322. Audio/Video coverage of the meeting will be broadcast live with open captioning over the Internet from the FCC's Audio/Video Events Web page at <http://www.fcc.gov/realaudio>.

For a fee this meeting can be viewed live over George Mason University's Capitol Connection. The Capitol Connection also will carry the meeting live via the Internet. To purchase these services call (703) 993-3100 or go to <http://www.capitolconnection.gmu.edu>.

Copies of materials adopted at this meeting can be purchased from the FCC's duplicating contractor, Best Copy and Printing, Inc. (202) 488-5300; Fax (202) 488-5563; TTY (202) 488-5562.

These copies are available in paper format and alternative media, including large print/type; digital disk; and audio and video tape. Best Copy and Printing, Inc. may be reached by e-mail at [FCC@BCPIWEB.com](mailto:FCC@BCPIWEB.com).

Federal Communications Commission.  
**Marlene H. Dortch,**  
*Secretary.*  
 [FR Doc. 06-4166 Filed 4-28-06; 1:24 pm]  
**BILLING CODE 6712-01-P**

**FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION**  
**Notice of Agreements Filed**

The Commission hereby gives notice of the filing of the following agreements under the Shipping Act of 1984. Interested parties may submit comments on an agreement to the Secretary,